

Corrigendum-I

N1C-06/2016

Subject: - Construction of Eight Numbers of Elevated Metro Stations viz Prajapati Nagar, Vaishno Devi Square, Ambedkar Square, Telephone Exchange, Chittar Oli Square, Agrasen Square, Dosar Vaisya Square & Nagpur Railway Station on the East-West Corridor (Reach-4) of Nagpur Metro Rail Project"

Sl. No	Title	Page/ Clause No	Description	Bidders Queries	NMRC's Reply/Amendment
1	Eligibility Criteria	Section -III, Part - I, Vol-I, Cl. 4,2(a) note 1 & 2	Should have received atleast Rs. 1750 Million each in three contracts. Out of the three contracts, one contract must cover at least one substantially completed metro station and the remaining two contracts may be for metro civil construction work or airport construction/ public buildings/ hospitals for government/ PSU/ Urban Local Bodies/ Private companies registered with stock exchange in India. Note - 2. Substantially completed station means the stations civil works, E&M works, finishing, etc. must have been completed at least 90%. Client certificate should clearly mention extent of completion. Must meet requirement	Bidder request to amend this clause as per the Annexure-I of Corrigendum I of Reach 3 Stn. Building tender (Tender No. N1C-07/2016) as follows: 1. "Substantially completed elevated metro station means the stations civil works and /or E&M works, must have been completed at least 90%. Client certificate should clearly mention extent of completion" 2. "The qualifying value of the cost of the past works shall be updated from the date of issue of the work completion certificate till the date of submission of bid, assuming inflation at the rate 5% each year for Indian project and at the rate of 2% each year for Foreign Project"	1. Substantially completed station means the stations civil works with E&M works or Station civil works only, must have been completed at least 90%. Client certificate should clearly mention extent of completion. 2. "The qualifying value of the cost of the past works shall be updated from the date of issue of the work completion certificate till the date of submission of bid, assuming inflation at the rate 5% each year for Indian project and at the rate of 2% each year for Foreign Project"
2	Piling of each stn.	Tender drawings		Tender drawings issued with tender document are not in separate stn. The typical layout of each floor & section has been provided. It is very difficult to understand the piling location of each stn. Also the Quantity provided in the BOQ 6000 Rm piling and 1150 Rm Rock socketing is seem very higher side as per our experience in Reach 3 Stn. building. The piling length in and around Nagpur are vary from 8 to 15 m only for metro stn. building. As per the scope matrix, the Viaduct Pile is not in the scope of Stn. contractor. The stn contractor will do only the side column and entry -exit structure piling. So, bidder request to provide the stn. wise separate piling drawings including the plan, piling length alongwith the bore log data of each stn location. This is very much requirement for tendering the competitive price and also the construction schedule & Methodology.	It is correct that scope of piling work in the present contract is limited to entry exit structure or for providing walkway support. However, the piling quantity in BOQ has been altered in the revised BOQ attached.
3	BOQ -Quantity	Part -4, Financial Bid Schedule "A" & "C"		How to examine quantity of BOQ - Over all variation in Schedule A and C seems to be more than 100%.	Refer revised Part IV Financial Bid and BOQ attached with this Corrigendum as an Annexure

Sl. No	Title	Page/ Clause No	Description	Bidders Queries	NMRCL's Reply/Amendment
4	BOQ- SCHEDULE - G & F	BOQ- SCHEDULE - G & F		The bidder quoted rate should be % above or Below with DSR 2014 or it will LS as mentione in BOQ i.e 8.0 cr	Not Accepted. It is kept fixed as 8.0 Cr which will be operated based on DSR 2014 of CPWD for Nagpur region along with latest amendments
5	Interface with Via duct contractor	scope of work		Bidder understand that the pier arm at concourse level and plat form level will be the scope of Via duct contractor. Stn. Contractor will erect the pre cast girder only after completion of via duct contractor scope. Please confirm.	Yes , your understanding is correct.
6	compersation due to delay n drawing & decision	Cl. 31 of Particular Condition, Part B - Specific Provisions, Part 3:Page 146	The Contractor shall be entitled subject to Sub-Clause 20.1 [Contractor's Claims] to an extension of the Time for Completion if and to the extent that completion is or will be delayed by any of the following causes: (a) a Variation or other substantial change in the Contract, (b) a cause of delay giving an entitlement to extension of time under a Sub-Clause of these Conditions,or (c) any delay, impediment or prevention caused by or attributable to the Employer, the Employer's Personnel, or the Employer's other contractors.	Bidder understand that if there is any delay to handing over the front by Via duct contractor, the compesation regarding time & cost will be allowed by NMRCL. Please confirm	The Contractor will be entitled to reasonable extension of time with monetary compensation in accordance with Clause 8.8 & 8.9 of GCC.
7	Royalty	Cl. ITB 14.7	Taxes, duties and fees exemptions, to which payments under the Contract are entitled, are specified in Clause 46 of the Particular Conditions of Contract. Bidder shall quote its fixed lump sum price inclusive of all taxes, levies, duties, cess, royalty , rates and other charges leviable and payable to the authorities as elaborated in Section IV Bidding Forms (Form 3; Annexure IV-A - Pricing Document).	Wherever space is not available for stacking of excavated material in that case for transportation and tempoary stacking , royalty may be charged, Bidder understan that any additional royalty charged by the department due to multiple handling except final disposal will be reimbursed by NMRCL. PLEASE CONFIRM	Not Accepted. RFP condition prevails.
8	CANTILEVER PIER ARM	BOQ Item no. 2.3 of schedule "C"	Providing M45/20 concrete (cement as per technical specification) for providing, casting, pre-stressing and curing of Normal / Cantilever Pier arms (integral to pier) supporting superstructure at all levels, in-situ connection with pier. The item includes centering, steel shuttering,scaffolding and all related operations as required to complete the work specified in drawings. (the cost shall be inclusive of the curing arrangements as required, all handling, non-shrink cement mortar, non-shrink concrete for in situ connection with pier, temporary support etc. complete). Reinforcement, anchorages and sheathing shall be paid separately.	As the scope of pier arms are in the scope of VIA DUCT contractor, then where this item will operate?? Bidder request if this item will operate ,please provide the drawings for the same.	Refer revised Part IV Financial Bid and BOQ attached with this Corrigendum as an Annexure

Sl. No	Title	Page/ Clause No	Description	Bidders Queries	NMRC's Reply/Amendment
9	STRUCTURAL STEEL & PEB STRUCTURE	BOQ Item no. 4.1 & 4.2 of schedule "C"	Providing, fabricating to require profile and shape, transporting, erecting and fixing in position structural steel work conforming to I.S. 2062 Grade 'B' including procurement of all raw steel materials, bolts, nuts & washer incl. sand blasting (as per requirement) its testing, allowance for all types of wastage's, straightening, cutting, bending of sections wherever specified, welding, full strength butt welding (shop or field) wherever specified, drilling holesbolting, provision of necessary tools, testing etc. Designing, Providing, Fabricating, Painting, transporting, erecting and securing in position prefabricated structural steel roof work for elevated stations buildings complete as per specifications, approved shop drawings and /or instructions	As per the item provided in the BOQ Item no. 4.1 for structural steel roof & connecting bridge of Stations. Then where the item no. 4.2 will operate for PEB structure of station platform roof. If Station roof will be only PEB structure, please provide the layout & sectional drawings for PEB structure, without which the PEB offer can not be provided in Sq.m basis	The details of items 4.1 and 4.2 are correctly specified.
10	Depth of Excavation & Back filling	BOQ Item no.T01 1.6 & 1.9 of schedule "C"	Providing and laying M35/70 grade reinforced cement concrete for pile cap (part of the foundation) including excavation through existing ground and water bound macadam road/bituminous road/cement concrete road of all thicknesses, soft and stiff clays including dismantling other structures, dead utilities etc. including dewatering, pumping and bailing out water. This item also includes cost involved in curing, required dosage of admixture in concrete for obtaining required workability as per specifications & approval of Engineer, providing shoring on all sides of excavated ground or road, all formwork and backfilling with suitable material in foundation in layers including watering, compacting with a vibratory plate compactor and loading, leading and disposal of surplus excavated material using covered trucks with all leads and lifts to designated dumping site of the city authorities with the approval of concerned authority and with the consent of the Engineer. Reinforcement shall be paid separately. Measurement shall be considered only the total volume of pile cap concrete (excluding PCC below pile cap)	Bidder request to provide the drawing of pile cap/ open foundation to understand the depth of excavation & back filling as this items will not to be measured seprately.	The details sought shall be provided to the successful bidder. However, the depth of pile cap/open foundation may vary between 3-4 mt from GL.
11	Trenching for utility identification	BOQ Item no.T01- 1.7 of schedule "C"	Boring 100mm dia borehole, 5m deep at pile locations to find out underground utilities as directed by Engineer	This item is not relevant for utility identification, a suitable item i.e manual excavation in trenching should be included. Bidder request to provide the seprate item for manual excavation for utility identification.	Any unforeseen item will be executed under Schedule G. However, the cost under Schedule G is kept fixed at 8 Crs.
12	Project time of completion	NIT	110 WEEKS FROM DATE OF AGREEMENT	As per present site condition and considering the interface with Viaduct contractor, Bidder request to modify the completion period from 110 week to 129 weeks (30 months)	Not Accepted. RFP condition prevails

Sl. No	Title	Page/ Clause No	Description	Bidders Queries	NMRL's Reply/Amendment
13	Interface with Via duct contractor			contractor will handover the front to stn. contractor as the stn completion are fully depended on Via duct contractor schedule only.	Access date of completion of station pier arm by the viaduct contractor have already been defined under key date of the present RFP.
14	DLP Period	Part -A, Contract Date, Cl. No. 6	12 months from the date of Commercial Operations of stations.	As the contract is not related with the Employers Commercial operation of the project and also the commercial operation is related to some other activity which will take more time from the completion of Stn. building, So bidder request to consider the DLP Period 12months from date of Taking over certificates only . please confirm	The DLP period shall be 18 months reckoned from taking over the assets.
15	Evaluation of Variation in Quantity & Omission of item	GCC -CL. 12.3 & 12.4	However, a new rate or price shall be appropriate for an item of work if: (a)(i) the measured quantity of the item is changed by more than 25% from the quantity of this item in the Bill of Quantities or other Schedule, (ii) this change in quantity multiplied by such specified rate for this item exceeds 0.25% of the Accepted Contract Amount, (iii) this change in quantity directly changes the Cost per unit quantity of this item by more than 1%, and (iv) this item is not specified in the Contract as a "fixed rate item";	As the GCC CL. 12 has not any modification in Particular condition Part-B GCC. PLEASE CONFIRM resource and mobilisation cost & profit will be claim as per cl. 12.4 of Also for any omission of item from Bill of quantity, the compensation for contractor can claim a new rate for variation quantity. Please confirm. Bidder understand that any item quantity in Bill of quantity change more than 25% and satifying the condition (i) to (iv) of GCC cl. 12.3 (i) The contract condition clearly elaborates the method for changing quantities. However, we clarify that, group of items referred under the said clause shall apply to each individual Schedule to be considered as a group of item for operation of the said Clause. (ii) For omission of item from BOQ, no compensation for resource and mobilisation cost and profit can be claimed	
16	Vendor for Special Architectural Items	BOQ Item no. 1,2,3 OF NDSR 16, Schedule "D", Sheet	1. 16 gauge thick cold rolled exterior panel polished finish stainless steel 2. vertical linear baffle ceiling made out of folded Aluminum. 3. PTFE coated glass cloth membrane made of Support cloth of High strength glass cloth	Bidder requests to provide the vendor name & contract no. of the special items as listed here for item no. 1, 2, &3	This shall be arranged by the bidder duly contacting the respective vendor.
17	Drawing of Architectural Elevation	BOQ Item no. 50F NDSR 16, Schedule "D",	Architectural items like stone Jalli , sandstone Jalli, Granite Cupola , Sandstone Jalli, Granite and Sandstone cornice, Carved sandstone balcony , Granite Balcony as per Architectural Drawings for elevation purpose	Bidder requests to provide the Drawings for quote the item as the unit of the item in LUMSUM.	The item stands deleted.
18	BOQ	Part-IV financial and BOQ	DETAILS OF TAXES / DUTIES / LEVIES ETC. INCLUDED IN THE SCHEDULES (For schedules A, C to F, H & I)	Please clarify whether bidder have to submit the format during Tender submission or after award of contract to successful bidder. Please Confirm.	We confirm that the bidder has to submit the (details of taxes/duties/levies etc. included in the schedules) sheet with his financial submission.
19	Uploading of BOQ			As this is a item rate tender, please provide the procedure of uploading of BOQ in the portal. If required, please arrange a demonstration how to upload the same.	Bidder has to quote his rate for every item and upload on the e-tender portal of NMRL. Refer preamble for details of BOQ (Procurement) for further clarification in this regard.

Sl. No	Title	Page/ Clause No	Description	Bidders Queries	NMRCL's Reply/Amendment
20	bid submission date	NIT	Online submission up till 16:00 Hrs. on 21/02/2017 in NMRCL's e-tender portal.	Bidder requests to extend the bid submission date atleast 2 weeks from 21/02/2017	<i>Online submission extended till 16.00hrs on 07/03/2017. While opening will be at 16:30 hrs on 07/03/2017.</i>
21	Schedule C	Item No. 1.60	(a) + backfilling with coarse sand	Kindly let us if use of crushed sand is permitted.	In case of non-availability of river sand, crushed sand of suitable gradation may be permitted.
22	Schedule C	Item no. 3.1	The cost quoted should cover all welding, Laps, standard laps, chair, bend deduction as per relevant IS code, as required and nothing extra is payable on this account.	Authorized laps are payable as per IS codes. Same may kindly be considered for payment. Also, stage payment against supply of reinforcement @ 80% of the cost of reinforcement steel brought at site be paid.	Authorized laps beyond standard length of rebar is payable. Further, stage payment against supply of reinforcement brought to site is also permitted.
23	Schedule C	Item no. 2.1, 2.2, 2	IN-SITU / PRECAST CONCRETE WORK	Kindly provide the detailed drawings indicating sizes, nos and corresponding heights of structural elements for optimized working.	The sizes proposed to be adopted are standard one as adopted in other Metros
24	Part-3	Page no. 64	If no rates or prices are relevant for the derivation of a new rate or price, it shall be derived from the reasonable Cost of executing the work, together with profit, taking account of any other relevant matters.	Percentage to be considered over direct cost towards OH & P be taken as 25% and oblige.	Not Accepted. RFP condition prevails.
25	Part-2	Page no. 173	NOC & Approval of schemes of Diversion of Utilities from the concerned regulatory / statutory / Local Authority is the responsibility of the Contractor and nothing extra is payable on this account.	Contractor may kindly be exempted from obtaining permissions and be taken care of by NMRCL. Kindly oblige.	Not Accepted. RFP condition prevails.
26	Part-3	Page no. 118	The performance security will be in the form of a Bank guarantee in the amount(s) of 10% (ten percent) of the Accepted Contract Amount and in the same currency (ies) of the Accepted Contract Amount	The performance security amount be reduced to 5% as practised by most of the government organization and same be released with virtual completion of work.	Not Accepted. RFP condition prevails.
27	Part-3	Secured Advance	Secured Advance	Secured advance @ 80% of the price of the materials brought at site be paid. Also advance over specialized shuttering material also be paid.	Not Accepted, except for steel/structural steel as covered in Sr.No 22 above
28	Part-3	Page no. 69, 156	The price variation will be payable only on the Indian currency component (no adjustment for foreign currency component) of the Contract Price as per the following price variation formula.	It is requested that price variation be paid based on the difference between actual purchase price and basic rates. The basic rates may kindly be specified.	Not Accepted. RFP condition prevails.
29	Part-3	Page no. 52, 116	The total amount of Liquidated Damages and penalties on all Key Dates summed up including KD related to taking over on completion of entire work shall be 10% of the total Contract Value.	Kindly reduce the ceiling of maximum liquidated damages to 5% of the contract as practiced by most of the government organizations.	Not Accepted. RFP condition prevails.
30	Part-2	Page no. 202	Land for casting yard, batching plant and other activities shall be identified by the contractor and cost towards it shall be borne by contractor.	Kindly provide us the land for providing casting yard, batching plants and labour hutments etc.	Not Accepted. RFP condition prevails.


Sl. No	Title	Page/ Clause No	Description	Bidders Queries	NMRC's Reply/Amendment
31	Part-2	Page no. 185	Utility identification at all the foundation locations will be done by the Contractor before starting piling/excavation and in case utility(s) is encountered or obligatory requirements of Local Authorities are to be met out, the Contractor would modify the span configuration at such locations to save the utility(s) or to meet out the obligatory requirements within the accepted price.	If span configuration is required to be modified, the modified design be provided by Employer, since this is not a design and build basis contract. Therefore any additional cost arising out of modification in span configuration may kindly be reimbursed.	Modified design if needed, shall be arranged by Employer. No additional cost is payable due to such modification.
32	Due date of submission	Page no. 1, E tender notice	Online submission up till 16.00 Hrs. on 21.02.2017 in NMRC's e-tender portal.	The tender involves several specialized agencies for which quotes will have to be invited from agencies and these quotes will have to be negotiated further to optimize the price. Further, several tenders have been invited for Mumbai metro also in the same time making the time available short. Considering the complexity and quantum of work involved, it is requested that the due date of submission of bid be extended till 1 month after the issue of prebid clarifications.	Refer reply no 20
33	Land Aquisition for Stn. Construction	GCC, CL. 2.1	The Employer shall give the Contractor right of access to, and possession of, all parts of the Site within the time (or times) stated in the Contract Data. The right and possession may not be exclusive to the Contractor. If, under the Contract, the Employer is required to give (to the Contractor) possession of any foundation, structure, plant or means of access, the Employer shall do so in the time and manner stated in the Specification. However, the Employer may withhold any such right or possession until the Performance Security has been received.	Bidder request to confirm regarding the aquisition of land my NMRC for Stn construction. Bidder understand that 100% land for construction will be handedover to contractor within 1 months from LOI . Please confirm.	The work site shall be made available to the bidder in a progressive manner. However, the last parcel of land shall be provided within 12 months of issue of LOA.
34	Payment of Schedule "I" SHE Schedule	Financial Bid Schedule "I" Foot note.	SHE costs are deemed to cover operations on all Sites (as defined in Clause 1.3 of SHE Specifications) Interim payment certificates shall include the portion of each SHE cost amounting to the percentage of the actual progress achieved in executing the SHE measures in compliance with the SHE Specifications and approved by the Engineer. Payment towards Schedule-D will be in proportion to IPC payment on compliance of various items of Schedule 'I'.	Bidder understand that payment of schedule "I" will be proportionate of actual progresses achive by contractor in each running bill. Please confirm. There is no connection for payment of schedule "I" with progresses of work under schedule "D". PLEASE CONFIRM	Yes your understanding is correct. Payment shall be made proportionate to the actual progress achieved in each interim bill.
35	Vendor for Special Architectural Items	BOQ Item no. 6.7 OF NDSR 16 ,Schedule "D"	1.Design, supply, and erection of Tee Pee System in ready to fit condition with top roof made of pre-contraint 650 to 950 gram per square meter with strength 250/250 2.Providing and laying "Cipy flooring unlimited" with Epoxy technology, self levelling CipoxySL low Roller coating FC 100.	Bidder request to provide the vendor name & contract no. of the special items as listed here for item no. 6.7	Refer eply at Sr.No 16

Sl. No	Title	Page/ Clause No	Description	Bidders Queries	NMRC's Reply/Amendment
36	Labour cost & VAT for Schedule "E"	BOQ, SCHEDULE -E, Section H3.	TOTAL 12% Labour cost SUB TOTAL VAT-12.5% TOTAL SUMMARY	Bidder not understand why this labour cost 12% & vat 12.5 % has been noted at the last of schedule "E" Please explain.	Refer revised Part-IV Financial Bid and BOQ attached with this Corrigendum as an Annexure
37	REPITATION CF FINISHING ITEMS	BOQ SCHEDULE "D" ITEM O, 1,2,3 & SCHEDULE "H" ITEM NO. 55, 54	1. 16 gauge thick cold rolled exterior panel polished finish stainless steel sheet 2. vertical linear baffle ceiling made out of folded Aluminum. 3. PTFE-coated glass cloth membrane made of Support cloth of Highstrength glass cloth	This items has been repit in both the schedule with different quantity. Please check and delete from any one schedule.	Refer revised Part-IV Financial Bid and BOQ attached with this Corrigendum as an Annexure
38	TEE PEE SYSTEM ON ROOF	BOQ SCHEDULE "D" ITEM 6	Design, supply, and erection of Tee Pee System in ready to fit condition with top roof made of pre-contraint 650 to 950 gram per square meter with strength 250/250 daN/5 cm.	Bidder request to provide the drawings of this item also the vendor name & contract no. of the special items	Refer revised Part-IV Financial Bid and BOQ attached with this Corrigendum as an Annexure
39	Page 1	NIT	Completion Period: 110 Weeks (including Monsoon period)	Considering volume of work involved we request you to revise the completion period to a minimum of 120 weeks.	Not accepted. RFP condition prevails.
40	Page 1	NIT	Bid Submission Date NIT: Date and Time of submissions up till 16:00 Hours on 21/02/2017	We request to postpone the date of submission at least by 4 weeks.	Refer reply no 20
41	Part - 3/ Section IX/ PCC / Pg no. 118	22	Performance Security: 10% of the contract price	We request you to consider the Performance security as 5% of the contract price.	Not Accepted. RFP condition prevails.
42	Part 3/Section IX/ Conditions of Contract Annex IX C	Note: 06	Liquidity Damages for Delay- The Penalties levied for not achieving any intermediate Key Dates are non refundable, except the circumstances stated at S.No.-5 above, even if work as a whole is completed in time	We request you to consider payment of liquidity damages deducted towards key dates upon completion of entire work within stipulated contract period	Not Accepted. RFP condition prevails.
43	Part-3 /Condition of Contract/ Section-IX, Annexure-IX-C, Cause no.4		Liquidated damages: The total amount of Liquidated Damages and penalties on all Key Dates summed up including KD related to taking over on completion of entire work shall be 10% of the total Contract Value.	Kindly reduce the ceiling of maximum liquidated damages to 5% of the contract as practiced by most of the government organizations.	Not Accepted. RFP condition prevails.
44			Construction depot & Dumping Yard: No land for casting yard or offices /Laboratories etc will be provided by the employer.	Request to provide suitable land for Casting Yard, Dumping yard & Construction Depot, free of cost and also specify the locations.	Not Accepted. RFP condition prevails.
45			Tender drawings	Please provide us architectural and structural drawing in auto cad format for each station for our estimation purpose	The indicative station drawings are attached with RFP. CAD format drawings shall be made available to the successful bidder.
46			BOQ	Please provide us BOQ in excel sheet format for our working purpose	It can be generated at the bidder's end

Sl. No	Title	Page/ Clause No	Description	Bidders Queries	NMRC's Reply/Amendment
47			Site facility	Please confirm that land for site set up such as batching plant, shuttering yard, site office will be provided by client free of cost	The casting yard covering setting up of batching plant, shuttering yard, site office etc. will have to be arranged by the bidder at his cost.
48			Labour Camp	Can labour camp be accommodated inside casting yard? if not please provide location of labour camp within project site area	As casting yard is to be set up by the bidder itself, he may suitably bifurcate the same into house/labour camp duly ensuring SHE & ESMP conditions of RFP.
49			Drawing approval	To enable contractor to plan work within time, requested to provide front/drawings release schedule. Otherwise to avoid idling of contractor's resources, requested to confirm availability of front and construction drawings at least 45days prior to scheduled commencement date.	Relevant design and drawings shall be made available to the successful bidder progressively.
50			Design approval	In case of any substantial delay in approval of Design data/ construction methodology then suitable time and cost compensation to be provided as per mutual agreement.	Refer reply to Sr.No 6.
51			Maximum permissible age for Piling equipment hydraulic rig is 5 years	Please allow for maximum permissible age for Piling equipment hydraulic rig as 10 years	Not Accepted. RFP condition prevails.
52			The contractor has to get necessary permission/ NOC from the railway, road and other concerned regulatory authorities for block and working in such locations. NMRC will assist for getting them permission from concerned regulatory authorities for working in such locations.	Please consider getting approvals from Railways within the scope of NMRC.	Obtaining Railways's permission shall be within the scope of NMRC.
53			4) NMRC shall obtain all statutory permissions, NOC, Clearance, approval of design pertaining to main works of METRO. shall submit his design / planning (if any) to NMRC for forwarding to authority concerned. The successful bidder shall arrange a follow up & coordination for the same to the authority concerned. (Applicable to main works only)	In case of any delay in availing statutory clearances by NMRC, then the same shall be reimbursed to the Contractor in terms of time and cost. Please Clarify.	Not Accepted. RFP condition prevails.
54	Page no 64	4.2 (a)	"Similar" work definition: Should have received at least ... each in three contracts. Out of the three contracts, one contract must cover at least one substantially completed metro rail station and the remaining two contracts may be for metro rail civil construction work or airport construction/ public buildings/ hospitals for government/ PSU/ Urban Local Bodies/Private companies registered with stock exchange in India	We earnestly request you to kindly allow Metro Depot & Turnkey Residential Complex for client listed with stock exchange of India.	Not Accepted. RFP condition prevails.

Sl. No	Title	Page/ Clause No	Description	Bidders Queries	NMRCL's Reply/Amendment
55			Escalation factor	Request you to following allow escalation factor (for the cost of works executed and financial figure to a common base value for works completed): Years before Multiply factor One - 1.1 Two - 1.21 Three - 1.33 Four - 1.46 Five - 1.61	Not Accepted. RFP condition prevails. Please refer pt 1.
56		BDS ITB 4.1	Maximum number of members in the JV shall be: <u>Three</u> Lead member should not have less than 40% participation and other members shall have minimum 20% participation in the proposed JV / Consortium for this work. In case of JV / Consortium, change in constitution or percentage participation of JV/Consortium shall not be permitted at any stage after their submission of Bid and thereafter. The authorized representative from lead member of JV/Consortium shall be signatory of the bid. (Ref. Form-9. Section-IV of Part-1)		Maximum number of members in the JV shall be: <u>Three</u> Lead member should have more than 50% participation and other members shall have minimum 20% participation in the proposed JV / Consortium for this work. In case of JV / Consortium, change in constitution or percentage participation of JV/Consortium shall not be permitted at any stage after their submission of Bid and thereafter. The authorized representative from lead member of JV/Consortium shall be signatory of the bid. (Ref. Form-9. Section-IV of Part-1)
57		BDS ITB 7.4	A Pre-Bid meeting shall take place at the following date, time and place: Date: 09.06.2016 Time: 1100 hrs Place: Metro House, 28/2, Anand Nagar, Civil Lines, Nagpur 440 001		A Pre-Bid meeting shall take place at the following date, time and place: Date: 19.01.2016 Time: 1100 hrs Place: Metro House, 28/2, Anand Nagar, Civil Lines, Nagpur 440 001
58		BDS ITB 25.1	The bid opening/ shall take place at office of: General Manager (Procurement) NAGPUR METRO RAIL CORPORATION LIMITED Metro House, Bungalow No. 28/2, Anand Nagar, C.K. Naidu Road, Civil Lines, Nagpur 440 001 (INDIA) Date: 12th July 2016 Time: 16:00 hrs Time: 16:00 hrs		The bid opening/ shall take place at office of: General Manager (Procurement) NAGPUR METRO RAIL CORPORATION LIMITED Metro House, Bungalow No. 28/2, Anand Nagar, C.K. Naidu Road, Civil Lines, Nagpur 440 001 (INDIA) Date: 7th March 2017 Time: 16:00 hrs
59		3.1 (i a), Section III, Evaluation	The Bidder should be a Profit (Not) making firm	Kindly clarify	The Clause is self-explanatory

Sl. No	Title	Page/ Clause No	Description	Bidders Queries	NMRCL's Reply/Amendment
60		PN 3.1 (Pg.116/186)	Format states submission of data for PBT	Kindly clarify	The Clause is self-explanatory


 GM (Procurement)
 NMRCL